

10-6056
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

In Re:
Marvin Lee Wilcox and Pamela Jean Wilcox,
Debtors,

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
Ex Rel. IRVING L. FAUGHT, Administrator,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

MARVIN LEE WILCOX and PAMELA WILCOX,
Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CASE NO.: CIV 09-186D
The Honorable Timothy DeGiusti, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

Gerri Kavanaugh (OBA #16732)
Amanda Cornmesser (OBA # 20044)
Oklahoma Department of Securities
First National Center, Suite 860
120 N. Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405)280-7700
(405)280-7742 facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee,
Oklahoma Department of Securities

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

***TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*..... ii**

***PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS*..... iii**

***ISSUE ON APPEAL*..... 1**

***STATEMENT OF THE CASE*..... 1**

***STATEMENT OF FACTS* 5**

***SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT* 10**

***ARGUMENT*..... 11**

 I. The plain language of Section 523(a)(19) does not require that the violation of the securities laws be committed by the debtor. 11

 A. Section 523(a)(19)..... 11

 B. Relevant caselaw 13

 C. Congressional intent 14

 D. Cases cited by Debtors are irrelevant 16

 E. Conclusion..... 17

 II. Non-violators who receive the proceeds of illegal conduct should be required to disgorge the ill-gotten gains the same as the violator. 18

 A. The *Blair* decision 18

 B. Disgorgement deters securities violations..... 19

 C. Conclusion..... 21

 III. The culpability of the Debtors is not material to the issue before the Court. 22

***CONCLUSION*..... 23**

***ORAL ARGUMENT*..... 23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. Dupree (In re Dupree),
 336 B.R. 520 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 16

Crawford v. Myers (In re Myers),
 Case No. 09-1211SBB (Bankr. D. Colo., July 20, 2009) 13, 14, 16

Grogan v. Garner,
 498 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 11

In re Civiello,
 348 B.R. 459 (Bankr.N.D.Ohio 2006)..... 12

In re D'Angelo,
 409 B.R. 296 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2009) 21

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 14

MCI Worldcom Network Services, Inc. v. Graphnet, Inc.,
 CIV. 00-5255 (WHW), 2005 WL 1116163 (D.N.J. May 11, 2005)..... 17

Oklahoma Dept. of Sec. ex rel. Faught v. Blair,
 2010 OK 16, 231 P.3d 645 passim

Peterman v. Whitcomb (In re Whitcomb),
 303 B.R. 806 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004) 16

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cherif,
 933 F.2d 403 n. 11 (7th Cir. 1991) 20

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Colello,
 139 F.3d 674 (1998) 20

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Egan,
 856 F.Supp 401 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 20

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Sherman (In re Sherman),
 406 B.R. 883 (C.D. Cal 2009) 13, 16, 21, 23

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Smith,
 2005 WL 2875546 (S.D. Ohio 2005) 21

Shaefer v. Demar (In re Demar),
 373 B.R. 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19)..... passim

Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 5

Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (1991) 6

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| Section 523(a) | 14 |
| Section 523(a)(2)..... | 4, 9, 10 |
| Section 523(a)(6)..... | 14 |
| Section 523(a)(9)..... | 14 |
| Section 523(a)(12)..... | 14 |
| Section 523(a)(15)..... | 14 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(A) | 16, 17 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(A)(i) | 12 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(B) | 16 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(B)(i) | 15, 18 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(B)(ii) | 15 |
| Section 523(a)(19)(B)(iii) | 15, 18 |

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

A related appeal is pending before this Court. *Oklahoma Department of Securities v. Mathews (In re Mathews)*, Case No. 10-6057.
